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| Irst Information Report in UdhA(jamandalam Vigilance and Anti
Corruption Cr.N0,1/2022/AC/NI
Submitted:-
Boforo tho Hgn'blo Assistant Sessions Judge cum Special Judge
for the casos undor Prevention of Corruption Act,

Udhagamandalam, the Nilqgiris District.

On a Vigilance Report submitted by an offence of Vigilance and Anti

Corruption, the Nilgiris Detachment, following information gathered:-

The Accused, Tr.B Chandrasekaran, formerly Commissioner (BDO)
worked in Panchayat Union, Udhagamandalam from 05.07.2019 to
30 07.2020 and was entrusted with the Panchayat Union general funds. He
is a public servant as defined in section 2(c) of the Prevention of Corruption

Act 1988 as amended in Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2018.

The Panchayat Unions have their own sources of income by way of
levying tax and others. Panchayat Union General Fund - Utilization of
surplus funds for works have been systematized by the following

Government Order.

As per the G O.(Ms) 229 Rural Development Department dated
15.10.1996, the Government have formulated a scheme for utilizing the
surplus funds of Panchayat Union for the execution of works specified
therein for the purpose of providing certain amenities to the people.
Keeping in view of three tire Panchayat Raj set up that will come into
existence after local body elections, the Government have reviewed the
above said scheme and direct that the following items of work alone should

be taken up for execution from out of surplus funds of Panchayat unions,



after incurring expenditure under section 191 of the Tamilnadu Panchayats

Act, 1994,
i) Drinking water supply works. ,

i) School (Main) Building works / additional school building.

iil) Road woks involving

a) Improvement to Panchayat Union and Village Panchayat roads
including upgrading such as gravelling, metalling and black
tapping,

b) Bridges, culverts, causeways, road, dams and revetments on the
Panchayat union and village Panchayat roads.

iv) Improvement and restoration of minor irrigation tanks vested in the

Panchayat union.

The surplus funds should be utilized only for the above said items of
work If there are any other works to be executed utilizing surplus funds,

prior permission of Director of Rural Development should be obtained.

2) The Accused, Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, formerly Panchayat Union
Commissioner, worked in Udhagamandaiam Panchayat Union from
05.07.2019 to 30.07.2020. Tr.B.Chandrasekaran is entrusted with the
Panchayat Union general funds. Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, being a Panchayat
Commissioner has to look after General Administration, Engineering,
Public health, Revenue and its cost effectiveness, besides the works
entrusted by the Panchayat counsel. He is responsible for utilizing the
Panchayat Union general funds after being approved by the Panchayat
counsel. He has to inspect the sites where works are being executed and
to cross check the measurement books in comparison with the actual work

carried out and to pass comments for payment of bills to the contractors



He lias to exercise his functions with due diligence in respect of any

financial activity

3) During the year, 2020 the following works were taken up by the

accused individually without the prior approval of the Panchayat Counsel

Nc

10

Name of the work

Kagguchi - Doddanni, Surendra Nagar
construction of pavement with sidewall
Kagguchi -Deenatty Bus stand embedding
interlock stones
Kagguchi-Ambedkar Nagar - Construction
of pavement with retaining wall

Kagguchi - Doddanni construction of

pavement with retaining wall
Kagguchi - Doddanni construction of
pavement with retaining wall

Kagguchi - Deenatty-construction of

pavement along with retaining wall

Kagguchi - Deenatty - Construction of

pavement along with retaining wall
Construction of

Kagguchi - Deenatty -

pavement along with sidewall

Hullathy - Kavaratty - Construction of
Retaining wall
Kadanadu - Battakorai - Construction of

Pavement with retaining wall

Kadanad Battakorai — Construction of

retaining wall

Cash
Receipt
Date
669

31.03.2020
670
31.03.2020

671
31.03.2020
676
31.03.2020
677
31.03.2020
678
31.03.2020
679
31.03.2020
680
31.03.2020
686
31.03.2020
689
31.03.2020
690
31.03.2020

Amount

(Rs.)

1,65,951

1,67,209

1,66,922

1,67,778

1,22,325

1,67,018

1,67,284

1,66,949

83,881

1.67,634

1,67,607



12.

13.

14.

15

16.

17.

18

19.

20
21
22

23

L

Kadanad - MGR Nagar - construction of
retaining wall

Kadanad - Odayaratty - Construction of
retaining wall

Doddabetta - Koshipannai construction of
retaining wall from Devaraj's house to main
road

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of

pavement along with drainage

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of
retaining wall

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of
retaining wall near the footpath

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - construction of
CC floor and sidewall in the main road
deddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of
CC floor along with retaining wall in the
main road

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of
pavement along with retaining wall
Doddabetta - Koshipannai construction of
retaining wall in the main road

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of
pavement with retaining wall

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of
pavement with sidewall

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of
C,C floor along with retaining wall in the

main road.

693
31.03.2020
694
31.03.2020
696
31.03.2020

697
31.03.2020
698
31.03.2020
699
31.03.2020
700
31.03.2020
701
31.03.2020

702
31.03.2020
703
31.03.2020
704
31.03.2020
705
31.03.2020
706
31.03.202.0

1,67,697

83,966

1,67,706

1,67,667

1,67,710

1,67,522

1,67,538

1,67,158

1,67,015

1,67,195

1,65,498

1,67,094

1,65,958



25.

26

27

28

2y.

30

39

Doddabetta

sidewall

Hadasholai -

Construction of

Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of

pavement along with retaining wall

Doddabetta

construction of retaining wall

Kozhipannai

main road

Thummanatty - Kundhachappai construction

of drainage

Thummanatty

- Kundhachappai

Construction of drainage with retaining wall

Thummanatty - Muniapuram Construction of

pavement with retaining wall

Thummanatty -

drainage

Madithorai Construction of

Thummanatty - Muniapuram - Construction

of pavement with retaining wali

Thummanatty - Aarukuchi construction of

roof in the Community hall

Muniapuram construction of drainage

Hullathy - MGR Nagar -

retaining wall

Construction of

Hullathy - Neethi - Construction of retaining

wall

Total

707
31.03.2020
708
31.03.2020
709
31.03.2020
639
31.03.2020
641
31.03.2020
656
31.03.2020
649
31.03.2020
655
31.03.2020
662
31.03.2020
665
31.03.2020
605
31.03.2020
607
31.03.2020

1,67,736

1,66,729

1,67,797

1,67,774

1,67,740

1,67,736

1,67,344

1,67,700

1,67,767

1,67,689

1,67,682

1,67,727

58,11,703

4) With an intention to defraud, accused Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, being

aware of the fact that the above works were not executed, has made false

entries iri the M-Books, forged completion reports and vouchers, as if the



above works were carried out and misappropriated an amount of
Ris.58,11,703/- from the Panchayat Union general funds vide Cheque
Ntos.066600, 066634, 066635, 066636 and 066637, thereby causing huge

loss to the Government exchequer.
; i .Il |
|

I 5) The above acts, criminal misconduct, icriminal breach of trust,

. iy

fqrgery, using of forged documents as genuine etc.,, of
Ti\B.Chandrasekaran, caused wrongful loss of Rs.58,11,703/- to the
U[Idhégarhandalém Panchayat Unionl an:d: éon:stitute thé offences
punishable u/s 13(2) r/w 13(1)(@) of PC Act 1988 amended as PC
(/lJunendmerit) Act, 2018 and section 409, 468 and 471 IPC and substantive

offences thereof.
"

i i
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6) bn the above informétion, today éS.Oi,ZOéz at 11.30 hrs,
registering a case in Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Udhagamandalam,
dr.No. 1/2022/AC/NI u/s 13(2) r/iw 13(1) (a) PC Act 1988 amertded as PC
(Amendment) Act, 2018 and section 409, 468 and 471 IPC. The FIR was

submitted to the Hon’ble Special Court and a copy was sent to the officers

| | ] H ] ]

concerned. \
| ! !
I : 1 !
1 Inspector of Police,
Vigilance and Anti-Corruption,
Udhagamandalam, the Nilgiris.
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