FIRST INFORMATION REPORT முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கை

முதல் தகவல் அறிகளை (Under Section 154 Cr.P.C.) (கு.த.வி.தொ.பிரிவு 154 இன் கீழ்) TAMIL NADU POLICE INTEGRATED INVESTIGATION FORM-I

8109708

		10.51.02.10.51.10.11	BO &		
1.	District: The Nilgiris	PS: V AAC, OOLY காவல்நிலையம்	Year: 2022 ஆண்டு	FIR No.: 0/ Date: 25-0/-20: முதஅ. என் நாள்	
2.	(i) Act &LLib: PC Act 198	& Ammended	Sections பிரிவுகள்	: 13(2) 2/w 13(1)(a)	
	(ii) Act sillib: as pccs	1 / 1	Sections பிரிவுகள்		
	(iii) Act சட்டம்: இ ்ட்ட்ட்க்க்(iv) Other Acts & Sections பிற சட்டங்க்(2018	Sections பிரிவுகள்	409,468 + 471	
3	(a) Occurrence of Offence Day:	Date from	Date to :		
٠.	குற்ற நிகழ்வு நாள் Year 2020		நாள் வரை		
	Time Period :	Time from :	Time to :		
	நேர அளவு	நேரம் முதல்	நேரம் வரை		
	(b) Information Received at PS. Date : காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு தகவல் கிடைத்த ந	-00	Time : // 3 வ நேரம்	ohis	
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No பொது நாட்குறிப்பில் பதிவு விவரம் என்		Time : நேரம்		
4.	Type of Information : Written/ Oral : தகவலின் வகை : எழுத்து மூலம் / வாய்	மொழியாக		. 1	
5.	Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from PS: About Ikm West குற்ற நிகழ்விடம் அட காவல்நிலையத்திலிருந்து எவ்வளவு தூரமும், எத்திசையும் o Beat Number: (b) Address: of the Panchayat unwn, Udhagamandalam, மறைக் காவல் எண். (முகவரி				
	Beat Number : முறைக் காவல் எண்	(b) Address: clothe Panchi (увый) The Nil	ayat union giris	, Udhagamanaalam,	
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police St இக்காவல் நிலைய எல்லைக்கப்பால் நடந்த	ation, then the Name of P.S :	Di	strict : வட்டம்	
6.	Complainant /Informant (a) Name : தி குற்றமுறையீட்டாளா்/ தகவல் தந்தவா் பெய	Geethalakshmi	தந்தை / கணவர் பெ	nd's Name : Tr · T. B · Bheama wir	
	(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Nationality: Indian			
	நாள் / பிறந்த ஆண்டு	நாட்டினம்	வெளிநாட்டு கடவுச்சீ	ட்டு எண்	
	Date of Issue : வழங்கப்பட்ட நாள்	Place of Issue : வழங்கப்பட்ட இடம்	l:10	Entarias Road.	
	(f) Occupation: Inspector of agriphic police	(g) Address: Storce p	dalam , The	- Nilginis	
7.		ccused with full particulars. (Atta	ach separate sheet if		
7	r B. Chardrasekas	ian, formerly	Commiss ion	er (BDO), o/o the	
	Panchayat Union 1)dhagamardalan	., the Nila	juis.	
8.	Reasons for delay in reporting by the co குற்றமுறையட்டாளரால் / தகவல் கொடுப்ப		் காடுப்பதில் தாமதம்		

- Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet if necessary) களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் விவரம் (தேவையெனில் தனித் தாளில் இணைக்கவும்)
- 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved : களவாடப்பட்ட / களவிற்குள்ளான சொத்துக்களின் மொத்த மதிப்பு
- 11. Inquest Report / Un-natural death Case No. if any: பிண விசாரணை அறிக்கை / இயற்கைக்கு மாறான இறப்பு எண் ஏதேனும் இருந்தால்
- 12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheet, if required): முதல் தகவல் அறிக்கையின் சுருக்கம். (தேவையெனில் தனித்தாளில் இணைக்கவும்)

Separate sheet enclosed

எடுக்கப்பட்ட நடவடிக்கை : மேலே குற்ற முறையீட்டில் உள்ளவை பிரிவு 2ல் கூறப்பட்ட சட்ட பிரிவுப்படியாள குற்றமாக வழக்கு பணியாளரின் புலனாய்வுக்கு எடுத்துகொள்ள பணிக்கப்பட்டது / மறுக்கப்பட்டு எல்லையைக் கருதி புலனாய்வுக்கு காவல் நிலையத்திற்கு மாற்றப்படுகிறது.

FIR read over to the Complainant / Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost. மு.த.அ. குற்றமுறையீட்டாளருக்கு / தகவல் தந்தவருக்கு படித்துக்காட்டி, அது சரியாக எழுதப்பட்டு இருப்பதாக ஏற்றுக்

கொள்ளப்பட்டு. அதன் படி நகல் ஒன்று இலவசமாக கொடுக்கப்பட்டது.

Signature / Thumb Impression of the Complainant / Informant குற்றமுறையீட்டாளர் / தகவல் கொடுப்பவரின் ஒப்பம் / பெருவிரல் இரேகைப் பதிவு

15. Date & Time of despatch to the court: நீதிமன்றத்திற்கு அனுப்பப்பட்ட நாளும், நேரமும் Signature of the Officer in-charge, Police Station காவல் நிலைய பொறுப்பு அலுவலரின் ஒப்பம்

Name: Quit B. GCETHAL ARCHMI
Rank: plano No and
Infritor of Police
VAC, The Nidgins

GCP-240-34(Type-2)-90,000 Cps -21-3-16(HCL-12)p-2

First Information Report in Udhagamandalam Vigilance and Anti Corruption Cr.No.1/2022/AC/NI Submitted:-

1

Before the Hon'ble Assistant Sessions Judge cum Special Judge for the cases under Prevention of Corruption Act.

Udhagamandalam, the Nilgiris District.

On a Vigilance Report submitted by an offence of Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, the Nilgiris Detachment, following information gathered:-

The Accused, Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, formerly Commissioner (BDO) worked in Panchayat Union, Udhagamandalam from 05.07.2019 to 30.07.2020 and was entrusted with the Panchayat Union general funds. He is a public servant as defined in section 2(c) of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 as amended in Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2018.

The Panchayat Unions have their own sources of income by way of levying tax and others. Panchayat Union General Fund - Utilization of surplus funds for works have been systematized by the following Government Order.

As per the G.O.(Ms) 229 Rural Development Department dated 15.10.1996, the Government have formulated a scheme for utilizing the surplus funds of Panchayat Union for the execution of works specified therein for the purpose of providing certain amenities to the people. Keeping in view of three tire Panchayat Raj set up that will come into existence after local body elections, the Government have reviewed the above said scheme and direct that the following items of work alone should be taken up for execution from out of surplus funds of Panchayat unions,

Insquettyalatalismi

after incurring expenditure under section 191 of the Tamilnadu Panchayats

Act. 1994.

- i) Drinking water supply works.
- ii) School (Main) Building works / additional school building.
- iii) Road woks involving
- a) Improvement to Panchayat Union and Village Panchayat roads including upgrading such as gravelling, metalling and black tapping.
- b) Bridges, culverts, causeways, road, dams and revetments on the Panchayat union and village Panchayat roads.
- iv) Improvement and restoration of minor irrigation tanks vested in the Panchayat union.

The surplus funds should be utilized only for the above said items of work. If there are any other works to be executed utilizing surplus funds, prior permission of Director of Rural Development should be obtained.

2) The Accused, Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, formerly Panchayat Union Commissioner, worked in Udhagamandalam Panchayat Union from 05.07.2019 to 30.07.2020. Tr.B.Chandrasekaran is entrusted with the Panchayat Union general funds. Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, being a Panchayat Commissioner has to look after General Administration, Engineering, Public health, Revenue and its cost effectiveness, besides the works entrusted by the Panchayat counsel. He is responsible for utilizing the Panchayat Union general funds after being approved by the Panchayat counsel. He has to inspect the sites where works are being executed and to cross check the measurement books in comparison with the actual work carried out and to pass comments for payment of bills to the contractors.

Joseph Lehelim

He has to exercise his functions with due diligence in respect of any financial activity.

3) During the year, 2020 the following works were taken up by the accused individually without the prior approval of the Panchayat Counsel.

S. No	Name of the work	Cash Receipt Date	Amount (Rs.)
1.	Kagguchi – Doddanni Surendra Nagar	669	1,65,951
	construction of pavement with sidewall	31.03.2020	
2.	Kagguchi -Deenatty Bus stand embedding	<u>670</u>	1,67,209
	interlock stones	31.03.2020	
3.	Kagguchi-Ambedkar Nagar - Construction	<u>671</u>	1,66,922
	of pavement with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
4.	Kagguchi - Doddanni construction of	676	1,67,778
	pavement with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
5.	Kagguchi - Doddanni construction of	677	1,22,325
	pavement with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
6.	Kagguchi - Deenatty-construction of	678	1,67,018
	pavement along with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
7.	Kagguchi - Deenatty - Construction of	679	1,67,284
	pavement along with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
8.	Kagguchi - Deenatty - Construction of	680	1,66,949
	pavement along with sidewall	31.03.2020	
9.	Hullathy - Kavaratty Construction of	686	83,881
	Retaining wall	31.03.2020	00,001
0	Kadanadu - Battakorai - Construction of	689	1,67,634
	Pavernent with retaining wall	31.03.2020	1,01,004
1	Kadanad - Battakorai - Construction of	690	1,67,607
	retaining wall	31.03.2020	1,07,007
		51.05.2020	

Auxquety lateling

12.	Kadanad - MGR Nagar - construction of	693	1,67,697
	retaining wall	31.03.2020	
13.	Kadanad - Odayaratty - Construction of	694	83,966
	retaining wall	31.03.2020	
14.	Doddabetta - Koshipannai construction of	696	1,67,706
	retaining wall from Devaraj's house to main road	31.03.2020	
15.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of	697	1,67,667
	pavement along with drainage	31.03.2020	
16.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of	698	1,67,710
	retaining wall	31.03.2020	
17.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of	699	1,67,522
	retaining wall near the footpath	31.03.2020	
18.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - construction of	700	1,67,538
	CC floor and sidewall in the main road	31.03.2020	
19.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of	701	1,67,158
	CC floor along with retaining wall in the main road	31.03.2020	
20.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai construction of	<u>702</u>	1,67,015
	pavement along with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
21.	Doddabetta - Koshipannai construction of	<u>703</u>	1,67,195
	retaining wall in the main road	31.03.2020	
22.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of	704	1,65,498
	pavement with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
23.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of	<u>705</u>	1,67,094
	pavement with sidewall	31.03.2020	
24	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of	<u>706</u>	1,65,958
	CC floor along with retaining wall in the	31.03.2020	
	main road.		

Inquetty but mm

25.	Doddabetta - Hadasholai - Construction of	707	1,67,736
1	sidewall	31.03.2020	
26	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai - Construction of	708	1,66,729
	pavement along with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
27.	Doddabetta - Kozhipannai main road	709	1,67,797
	construction of retaining wall	31.03.2020	
28.	Thummanatty - Kundhachappai construction	639	1,67,774
	of drainage	31.03.2020	
29.	Thummanatty - Kundhachappai -	641	1,67,740
	Construction of drainage with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
30.	Thummanatty - Muniapuram Construction of	<u>656</u>	1,67,736
	pavement with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
31	Thummanatty - Madithorai Construction of	649	1,67,344
	drainage	31.03.2020	
32	Thummanatty - Muniapuram - Construction	<u>655</u>	1,67,700
	of pavement with retaining wall	31.03.2020	
33	Thummanatty - Aarukuchi construction of	<u>662</u>	1,67,767
+	roof in the Community hall	31.03.2020	
34	Muniapuram construction of drainage	<u>665</u>	1,67,689
1		31.03.2020	
35.	Hullathy - MGR Nagar - Construction of	<u>605</u>	1,67,682
i	retaining wall	31.03.2020	
36	Hullathy - Neethi - Construction of retaining	607	1,67,727
	wall	31.03.2020	
Tota	58,11,70 3		

4) With an intention to defraud, accused Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, being aware of the fact that the above works were not executed, has made false entries in the M-Books, forged completion reports and vouchers, as if the

Angeottal telm

above works were carried out and misappropriated an amount of Rs.58,11,703/- from the Panchayat Union general funds vide Cheque Nos.066600, 066634, 066635, 066636 and 066637, thereby causing huge loss to the Government exchequer.

- 5) The above acts, criminal misconduct, criminal breach of trust, forgery, using of forged documents as genuine etc., of Tr.B.Chandrasekaran, caused wrongful loss of Rs.58,11,703/- to the Udhagamandalam Panchayat Union and constitute the offences punishable u/s 13(2) r/w 13(1)(a) of PC Act 1988 amended as PC (Amendment) Act, 2018 and section 409, 468 and 471 IPC and substantive offences thereof.
- 6) On the above information, today 25.01.2022 at 11.30 hrs, I am registering a case in Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Udhagamandalam, Cr.No.1/2022/AC/NI u/s 13(2) r/w 13(1) (a) PC Act 1988 amended as PC (Amendment) Act, 2018 and section 409, 468 and 471 IPC. The FIR was submitted to the Hon'ble Special Court and a copy was sent to the officers concerned.

Inspector of Police, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption, Udhagamandalam, the Nilgiris.